

No. 22-743

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NEVADA IRRIGATION DISTRICT, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS,

v.

CALIFORNIA STATE WATER RESOURCES
CONTROL BOARD, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF HYDROPOWER *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

CHARLES R. SENSIBA
TROUTMAN PEPPER
HAMILTON SANDERS LLP
401 9th Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004

MISHA TSEYTLIN
Counsel of Record
KAITLIN L. O'DONNELL
KEVIN M. LEROY
TROUTMAN PEPPER
HAMILTON SANDERS LLP
227 W. Monroe St.,
Suite 3900
Chicago, IL 60606
(608) 999-1240
misha.tseytlin@
troutman.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Circuits Are Divided Over When States May Engage In Bilateral Schemes To Buy Themselves More Time To Perform Their Section 401 Review.....	7
II. By Engaging In Bilateral Schemes To Prolong Water Quality Certification Review, States Unlawfully Evade Section 401’s One-Year Rule.....	17
III. States’ Efforts To Undermine Section 401’s One-Year Deadline Harm The Hydropower Industry And The Nation’s Supply Of Electric Energy	20
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ala. Rivers All. v. FERC</i> , 325 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	9
<i>Alcoa Power Generating Inc. v. FERC</i> , 643 F.3d 963 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	9, 20, 24
<i>Am. Rivers, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 129 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 1997)	9
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	18
<i>California v. FERC</i> , 495 U.S. 490 (1990).....	7
<i>Delaware v. Pennsylvania</i> , 598 U.S. ___, 2023 WL 2247231 (2023).....	19
<i>First Iowa Hydro-Elec. Coop. v. FPC</i> , 328 U.S. 152 (1946).....	8
<i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 564 (1982).....	19
<i>Hoopa Valley Tribe v. FERC</i> , 913 F.3d 1099 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	6
<i>N.C. Dep’t of Env’tl Quality v. FERC</i> , 3 F.4th 655 (4th Cir. 2021)	16, 17, 19

<i>N.Y. State Dep’t of Env’tl Conservation v. FERC</i> , 884 F.3d 450 (2d Cir. 2018)	13
<i>N.Y. State Dep’t of Env’tl Conservation v. FERC</i> , 991 F.3d 439 (2d Cir. 2021)	12, 13, 18, 19
<i>PUD No. 1 of Jefferson Cnty. v. Wash. Dep’t of Ecology</i> , 511 U.S. 700 (1994).....	9
<i>S.D. Warren Co. v. Me. Bd. of Env’tl Prot.</i> , 547 U.S. 370 (2006).....	8
Statutes	
16 U.S.C. § 797	8
16 U.S.C. § 808	8
16 U.S.C. § 817	8
33 U.S.C. § 1341	i, 8, 9, 12, 18
Other Authorities	
115 Cong. Rec. 9,264 (Apr. 16, 1969).....	9, 20
Andrew G. Lawson, <i>Streamlining the Hydropower Licensing Process: What’s up with the Dam Licensing</i> , 52 Suffolk U. L. Rev. 109 (2019).....	21
Charles R. Sensiba, Michael A. Swiger, & Sharon L. White, <i>Deep Decarbonization and Hydropower</i> , 48 Env’tl L. Rep. 10309 (2018).....	25

Claudia Copeland, Cong. Res. Serv., <i>Clean Water Act Section 401: Background and Issues</i> (July 2, 2015).....	10
Dierdre Duncan & Clare Ellis, <i>Clean Water Act Section 401: Balancing States’ Rights and the Nation’s Need for Energy Infrastructure</i> , 25 <i>Hastings Env’tl L.J.</i> 235 (2019).....	10
H.R. Rep. No. 91-940 (Mar. 24, 1970) (Conf. Rep.).....	20
James H. Williams et al., <i>Energy & Env’tl Economics, Inc. et al., Pathways to Deep Decarbonization in the United States, US 2050 Report, Volume 1: Technical Report</i> (2014).....	24
S. Hrg. 105-381, 105th Cong. 55 (1997)	23
Staff of Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm’n, AD13-9-000, <i>Report on the Pilot Two-Year Hydroelectric Licensing Process for Non-Powered Dams and Closed-Loop Pumped Storage Projects and Recommendations</i> (2017).....	23
U.S. Dep’t of Energy, <i>Hydropower Vision: A New Chapter for America’s 1st Renewable Electricity Source</i> (2016)	22, 24
U.S. Dep’t of Energy, <i>Hydropower’s Contributions to Grid Resilience</i> (Oct. 2021).....	21

U.S. Dep't of Energy, Nat'l Renewable Energy Lab., Workforce Development for U.S. Hydropower: Key Trends and Findings (July 2019).....	22
U.S. Dep't of Energy, Off. of Energy Efficiency & Renewable Energy, <i>Benefits of Hydropower</i>	22
U.S. Dep't of Energy, Off. of Energy Efficiency & Renewable Energy, <i>Hydropower Basics</i>	21
U.S. Energy Information Admin., <i>Frequently Asked Questions, What Is U.S. Electricity Generation by Source</i>	21
